
May 16, 2008 
Mr. Thomas L. Williamson 
Manager, GGNS COLA Project 
Entergy Nuclear 
1340 Echelon Parkway 
Jackson, MS  39213 
 
SUBJECT: GRAND GULF NUCLEAR STATION UNIT 3 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION 

REVIEW SCHEDULE 
 
Dear Mr. Williamson: 
 
This letter transmits the Grand Gulf Unit 3 Combined License (COL) application review 
schedule.  The environmental review supports the issuance of a Final Environmental Impact 
Statement (FEIS) in May 2010.  Milestones for the four phases of this review are provided in 
Table 1 of this letter.  The safety review supports the issuance of a Final Safety Evaluation 
Report (FSER) in March 2011.  Milestones for the six phases of this review are also provided in 
Table 1.  The primary drivers and risks to this schedule are described below. 
 
By letter dated February 27, 2008, and supplemented by letters dated April 9 and April 11, 
2008, Entergy Operations Incorporated (EOI) tendered a combined license application (COLA) 
to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for a single unit economic simplified boiling 
water reactor (ESBWR) to be located at the Grand Gulf Nuclear Station (GGNS) in accordance 
with the requirements contained in 10 CFR Part 52, “Licenses, Certifications and Approvals for 
Nuclear Power Plants.”  The staff informed you in an April 17, 2008, letter that we had 
completed our acceptance review and docketed your application in the Agencywide Document 
Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML081050460. 
 
In a public meeting on March 19, 2008, the staff discussed areas of the application review that 
could introduce some uncertainty into the review schedule.  This issue involves the geology, 
seismology and geotechnical review as discussed below. 
 
Highlights of the Safety Review and Schedule 
 
For the Grand Gulf subsequent combined license (S-COL), the sections of Chapter 2 associated 
with geology, seismology and geotechnical engineering are on the critical path for the review.  
Specifically, you provided a recalculated Ground Motion Response Spectrum (GMRS), including 
substantial updates to the seismic source model, and use of a new approach (Method 3) not 
previously reviewed by the staff.  Also, you did not reflect the changes in the subsurface 
stratigraphic definition in the COLA from the definitions which were previously provided in 
Sections 2.5.2 and 2.5.3 of the ESP.  In your letter dated April 9, 2008, you submitted a 
summary statement that the conclusions of these ESP sections remain valid and verbally 
committed to provide revised sections of the COLA no later than June 16, 2008.  In addition, 
you verbally committed to providing the staff with supplemental information describing your use 
of Method 3 no later than June 30, 2008.  The schedule provided in this letter accounts for the 
scheduled submittal of this information.  The review of COLA, Part 2, Section 2.5, is the critical 
path item for the Grand Gulf COLA review schedule. 
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The review of the ESBWR Design Control Document (DCD) by the NRC staff is ongoing.  The 
Grand Gulf Unit 3 COL application incorporates by reference Revision 4 of the ESBWR DCD.  
In addition, the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COLA is the first S-COL in the ESBWR design-centered 
working group (DCWG) whose reference COL application (R-COL) is the Dominion COLA for 
North Anna.  Thus, the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COL review schedule has dependencies on the 
ESBWR DCD and North Anna R-COL schedules.  As an S-COL, the Grand Gulf Unit 3 review 
cannot be completed until after the R-COL review has been completed for the standard 
sections.  Therefore, delays in the ESBWR DCD review schedule may result in delays to the 
North Anna R-COL review schedule, and thereby delays in the Grand Gulf Unit 3 
S-COL schedule.   
 
Highlights of the Environmental and Safety Reviews 
 
Our review schedules assume that responses to RAIs will be complete and provide sufficient 
information to address the staff’s concerns.  We assumed in our schedules that RAI responses 
will be submitted within 30 days of receipt of RAIs related to areas that involve information 
specific to Grand Gulf Unit 3 and within 45 days of receipt of RAIs related to areas that involve 
standard content for all ESBWR COL applications. 
 
The schedule does not currently include the hearing process.  Should contentions be admitted, 
the review schedules in Table 1 may be impacted.  Also, the mandatory hearing schedule will 
be developed by the Commission and the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board and thus is not 
included in Table 1 of this letter.  Both the FEIS and the FSER will be used to support this 
hearing.  As you know, the Commission will not make a determination on whether or not to 
issue the COL until this hearing is concluded.   
 
The staff will review and re-baseline, if necessary, the Grand Gulf Unit 3 safety review schedule 
around the time the SER with open items (OIs) is issued.  At this point, the staff will have a 
better idea of what target milestones are achievable given the number and complexity of the 
OIs.  Similarly, the staff will review and re-baseline, if necessary, the Grand Gulf Unit 3 
environmental review schedule soon after the public comment period ends.  At this point, the 
staff will have a better idea if there are any issues that have been identified that could impact 
the schedule for the issuance of the FEIS.  Of course, should any major revisions to the 
ESBWR DCD, the North Anna R-COL, or the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COLA occur, we will review and 
re-baseline schedules in response to those revisions, as necessary.  At any time, feel free to 
discuss concerns with this schedule or any future proposed schedule with the staff.   
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Should you have any questions regarding the safety review, please contact Mr. Eric Oesterle, 
the lead project manager for the safety review for the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COLA, at 
(301) 415-1365 or Eric.Oesterle@nrc.gov.  Effective June 1, 2008, Mr. Mark Tonacci will 
become the lead project manager for the safety review of the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COLA and may 
be reached at (301) 415-4045 or Mark.Tonacci@nrc.gov.  If you have questions regarding the 
environmental review please contact Ms. Tamsen Dozier, the lead project manager for the 
environmental review of the Grand Gulf Unit 3 COLA, at (301) 415-2272 or email at 
Tamsen.Dozier@nrc.gov.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
   /RA/ 
 
 

Eric R. Oesterle, Senior Project Manager 
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
Docket No. 52-024 
 
Enclosure: 
As stated 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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ENCLOSURE  

 

Table 1:  COL Review Schedule 
 

Phase of Safety Review Target Completion Date

P1   RAIs for all SER chapters January 23, 2009 

P2   SER with open items (OIs)  
 

September 4, 2009 

P3   Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards (ACRS) 
review of SER with OIs 

 

December 2009 

P4   Advanced SER with no OIs September 2010 

P5   ACRS review of Advanced SER with no OIs January 2011 

P6   Final SER issued March 2011 

 
 

Phase of Environmental Review Target Completion Date

P1   Scoping December 19, 2008 

P2   Draft Environmental Impact Statement May 19, 2009 

P3   Draft Environmental Impact Statement Comment Period
 

November 3, 2009 

P4   Final Environmental Impact Statement  May 2010 
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cc: 
Attorney General Col. Mike Brown 
Department of Justice Asst. Director 
State of Louisiana Military Department 
P.O. Box 94005 Louisiana Dept. of Homeland 
Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9005   Security/Emergency Preparedness 
       7667 Independence Boulevard 
Mr. Ray Aycock Baton Rouge, LA  70806 
Field Supervisor        
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Mr. Francis G. Burford 
Mississippi Ecological Services Office Acting Director 
6578 Dogwood View Parkway Nuclear Safety Assurance 
Jackson, MS  39213 Entergy Nuclear South, M-ECH-521 
       1340 Echelon Parkway 
The Honorable Haley Barbour Jackson, MS  39213 
Office of the Governor        
PO Box 139 Ms. Nancy Butler 
State of Mississippi Harriette Person Memorial Library 
Jackson, MS  39205 606 Main St. 
       Port Gibson, MS  39150 
Mr. Phil Bass        
Director Mr. Jerry Cain 
Office of Pollution Control Environmental Permits Division 
Department of Environmental Quality Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 10385 P.O. Box 10385 
Jackson, MS  39289 Jackson, MS  39289 
              
Mr. Michael D. Bourgeois Marvin Carraway 
Manager, Project Management Secretary, Mississippi Delta Energy Agency 
Nuclear Business Development P.O. Box 70 
Entergy Nuclear, M-ECH-683 Clarksdale, MS  38614 
1340 Echelon Parkway        
Jackson, MS  39213 Chief 
       Energy and Transportation Branch 
Ms. Michele Boyd Environmental Compliance and 
Legislative Director   Enforcement Division 
Energy Program Mississippi Department of Env. Quality 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy P.O. Box 10385 
  and Environmental Program Jackson, MS  39289-0385 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE        
Washington, DC  20003 Director 
       Engineering - New Plant 
 Entergy Services, Inc. 
 P.O. Box 31995 
 Jackson, MS  39286-1995 
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Director Mr. William K. Hughey 
Licensing and QA - New Plants Sr. Manager, Business Development 
Entergy Services, Inc. Entergy Nuclear, M-ECH-683 
P.O. Box 31995 1340 Echelon Parkway 
Jackson, MS  39286-1995 Jackson, MS  39213 
              
Director Mr. Ronald Kinney 
Nuclear Safety Assurance South Carolina DHEC 
Entergy Operations, Inc. 2600 Bull Street 
P.O. Box 756 Columbia, SC  29201 
Port Gibson, MS  39150        
       Mr. Michael A. Krupa 
Mr. William A. Eaton Acting Director, Nuclear Safety 
Vice President   Assurance 
System Energy Resources Inc. Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
Entergy Operations, M-ECH-38 Bald Hill Road - Waterloo Road 
1340 Echelson Parkway Port Gibson, MS  39150 
Jackson, MS  39213        
       Ms. Patricia Kurkul 
Mr. Rick Forest Regional Administrator 
Director NOAA Fisheries Northeast Regional Office 
Emergency Management 1 Blackburn Drive 
  for Tensas Parish Gloucester, MA  01930 
P.O. Box 768        
St. Joseph, LA  71366 The Honorable Phillip Martin 
       Chief 
General Manager, GGNS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 
Entergy Operations, Inc. P.O. Box 6010 - Choctaw Branch 
P.O. Box 756 Choctaw, MS  39350 
Port Gibson, MS  39150        
       Mr. Norris McDonald 
Mr. Robert W. Goff President 
Program Director AAEA 
Division of Radiological Health 9903 Caltor Lane 
Mississippi State Dept. of Health Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
P.O. Box 1700        
Jackson, MS  39215-1700 Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
       1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Governor Washington, DC  20004 
Office of the Governor        
State of Louisiana 
P.O. Box 94004 
Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9004 
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President Mr. Russ Watson 
Claiborne County Acting Field Office Supervisor 
Board of Supervisors U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
P.O. Box 339 Louisiana Ecological Services Office 
Port Gibson, MS  39150 646 Cajundome Blvd. 
       Lafayette, LA  70506 
State Health Officer        
Mississippi State Dept. of Health Mr. George A. Williams 
Divisional of Radiological Health Site Vice President 
P.O. Box 1700 Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
Jackson, MS  39215-1700 Bald Hill Road - Waterloo Road 
       Port Gibson, MS  39150 
Vice President        
Governmental Affairs Wise, Carter, Child & Caraway 
Entergy Services, Inc. P.O. Box 651 
P.O. Box 31995 Jackson, MS  39205 
Jackson, MS  39286-1995        
       Ms. Bobbie Young 
Vice President Director 
Business Development Claiborne County Emergency 
Entergy Services, Inc.   Management Agency 
P.O. Box 31995 P.O. Box 558 
Jackson, MS  39286-1995 Port Gibson, MS  39150 
        
Vice President 
Operations Support 
Entergy Operations, Inc. 
P.O. Box 31995 
Jackson, MS  39286 
       
Executive Vice President 
  & Chief Operating Officer 
Entergy Operations, Inc. 
P.O. Box 31995 
Jackson, MS  39286-1995 
       
Mr. Rom Wagner 
Federal and State Review Program 
  Interagency Coordinator 
Mississippi Department 
  of Archives and History 
P.O. Box 571 
Jackson, MS  39205-0571 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
ero@nrc.gov   (Eric Oesterle) 
Eugene_Grecheck@dom.com   (Eugene S. Grecheck) 
fburfor@entergy.com   (Francis G. Burford) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
grolfso@entergy.com   (Gregory A. Rolfson) 
gsparks@entergy.com   (Gregory L. Sparks) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hfisack@entergy.com   (Haley Fisackerly) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.kinsey@ge.com  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbourge@entergy.com   (Michael D. Bourgeois) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
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pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
twilli2@entergy.com   (Thomas L. Williamson) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whughey@entergy.com   (W. Kenneth Hughey) 
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